

No. 17-9560

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HAMID MOHAMED AHMED ALI REHAIF,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Charles Roth
Counsel of Record
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT
JUSTICE CENTER
208 South LaSalle Street
Suite 1300
Chicago, IL 60604
312-660-1613
croth@heartlandalliance.org

MARCH 1, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE AMICUS ARGUMENT 1

I. AS INTERPRETED BELOW THE
“ILLEGALLY OR UNLAWFULLY IN”
ELEMENT IS CONFUSING IF NOT
AMBIGUOUS. 3

A. “Illegal or unlawful” in this
context could mean at least three
distinct things. 3

B. The confusing nature of
immigration “status” or
“presence” would support a *mens
rea* requirement..... 8

1. Authorized stay does not
constitute lawful status..... 9

2. Situations that appear
similar are treated
differently. 10

3. Long-term stays authorized
by statute and/or explicit
agency decisions are not
considered lawful “status.”..... 12

4. Status can be restored or
withdrawn retroactively..... 13

5.	These ambiguities affect many thousands of people.....	14
C.	Noncitizens are often ignorant about important aspects of their case.	16
II.	LIMITING INTERPRETATIONS NOT INVOLVING MENS REA MIGHT AMELIORATE THESE QUESTIONS.....	18
III.	FAILURE TO FOLLOW AGENCY RULES IS NOT CRIMINAL UNLESS EXPLICITLY MADE SO IN STATUTE.	21
	CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
CASES	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014) ..	21
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 401 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	13
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Castro-O’Ryan v. U.S. Dep’t of Immigration & Naturalization</i> , 847 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1987)	17
<i>Cordova-Soto v. Holder</i> , 659 F.3d 1029 (10th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989)	21
<i>Hussein v. INS</i> , 61 F.3d 377 (5th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984)	5, 7
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	19
<i>Lok v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.</i> , 548 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1977)	16
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U. S. 25 (1931)	20
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	21
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991)	21
<i>U.S. v. Flores</i> , 404 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>U.S. v. Orellana</i> , 405 F. 3d 360 (5th Cir. 2005)....	7, 14
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	20
<i>United States v. Bazargan</i> , 992 F.2d 844 (8th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>United States v. Eaton</i> , 144 U.S. 677 (1892)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Grimaud</i> , 220 U.S. 506 (1911)	21
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....	20
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	21
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	8, 9
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896) ...	21

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)(A).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1158	7
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(i)(IV).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(i)(V)	12
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(ii)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(iii).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(iii)(I)	12
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(iii)(II).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1227	10
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(E).....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1227(d)(1).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3).....	5, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1255(a)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1258(a).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(f)(1)	21
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3)	21
8 U.S.C. § 1325(a).....	5, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1326	5, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1326(a)(2).....	22
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5).....	20
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5)(A).....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5)(B).....	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

19 U.S.T. 6223, T.I.A.S. No. 6577 (1968).....	5
<i>Agency Information Collection Activities</i> , 82 Fed. Reg. 24987 (May 31, 2017)	15
Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979).....	4, 19
Boy Scouts of America, <i>Shooting Sports Program</i> <i>FAQs</i> , <a href="https://www.scouting.org/outdoor-
programs/shooting-sports/shooting-faq/">https://www.scouting.org/outdoor- programs/shooting-sports/shooting-faq/	18

- David Martinez, *I didn't know I was undocumented* (Dec. 30, 2014)
<https://www.cnn.com/2014/06/25/living/david-martinez-undocumented-immigrant-irpt/index.html> 18
- Donald Neufeld, Lori Scialabba, and Pearl Chang, *Consolidation of Guidance Concerning Unlawful Presence for Purposes of Sections 212(a)(9)(B)(i) and 212(a)(9)(C)(i)(I)* (May 6, 2009),
https://www.nafsa.org/uploadedFiles/uscis_consolidated_guidance.pdf?n=3976 passim
- Illinois Department of Natural Resources, *Youth License and Permits*,
<https://www.dnr.illinois.gov/lpr/pages/youthpermitsfees.aspx> 18
- Number of Form I-821D, Consideration of Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals, by Fiscal Year, Quarter, Intake and Case Status Fiscal Year 2012-2018* (September 30, 2018),
https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Resources/Reports%20and%20Studies/Immigration%20Forms%20Data/All%20Form%20Types/DACA/daca_performance_data_fy2018_qtr4.pdf..... 15
- Parole for Eligible U Visa Principal and Derivative Petitioners Residing Abroad* (June 16, 2016),
<https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/cisomb-u-parole-recommendation-061616.pdf>..... 15
- Policy Memorandum PM-602-1060.1: Accrual of Unlawful Presence and F, J, and M Nonimmigrants* (Aug. 9, 2018),
<https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Laws/Memoranda/2018/2018-08-09-PM-602-1060.1-Accrual-of-Unlawful-Presence-and-F-J-and-M-Nonimmigrants.pdf>..... 4, 7, 17

<i>Total number of current I-821 Temporary Protected Status (TPS) individuals as of November 29, 2018,</i> https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/files/native_documents/Total_number_of_current_I-821_Temporary_Protected_Status_TPS_individuals_as_of_November_29_2018.xlsx	14
U.S. Department of Justice, Executive Office for Immigration Review, <i>Statistics Yearbook FY2017</i> U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, <i>Reinstatement SEVIS User Guide</i> https://studyinthestates.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/Reinstatement%20User%20Guide_0.pdf	17
<i>USCIS Advance Parole Documents: Fiscal Year 2016 Report to Congress</i> (Jan. 6, 2017)	15
 REGULATIONS	
8 C.F.R. § 1001.1(p)	10
8 C.F.R. § 212.5(f)	11
8 C.F.R. § 214.14(c)(2)(i)	12
8 C.F.R. § 223.1(b)	10
8 C.F.R. § 223.2(b)(2)	10
8 C.F.R. § 245.2(a)(4)(ii)(A)	11
27 C.F.R. § 478.11	5, 11
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
<i>H.R. 643, 115th Cong. (2017)</i>	5
 ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	
<i>Matter of I-S- & C-S-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 432 (B.I.A. 2008)	10
<i>Matter of Lok</i> , 18 I. & N. Dec. 101 (B.I.A. 1981)	10
<i>Matter of Sosa-Ventura</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 391 (B.I.A. 2010)	8
